consistent with its GAAP estimates for the same date.

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. However, some differences
exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While adoption of IFRS has not
changed the Company's actual cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Company's reported
financial position. In order to allow the users of the financial statements to better understand these
changes, the Company's Canadian GAAP statements of comprehensive income, statements of
financial position and statements of cash flows for the three and six months ended December 31,
2010 and  the year ended June 30, 2011 have been reconciled to IFRS, with the resulting differences
explained below.

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity

Previous
GAAP

Effect of IFRS
Transition IFRSs

Previous
GAAP

Effect of IFRS
Transition IFRSs

Previous
GAAP

Effect of IFRS
Transition IFRSs

 Note July 1, 2010 December 31, 2010 June 30, 2011
ASSETS

  Current

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   42,552  $   –  $   42,552   $   993,430  $   –  $   993,430  $   29,101 $   – $   29,101

   Accounts receivable  961,274 – 961,274 939,393 – 939,393 1,011,127 – 1,011,127
   Inventories a) 1,211,903  (71,360) 918,470  1,165,955 (75,010) 887,894 1,065,791 (73,685) 811,771
 b)

(222,073)

(203,051)

 (180,335)

   Prepaid expenses and deposits  117,690 – 117,690 139,415 – 139,415 132,338 – 132,338
   Due from related parties  45,392 – 45,392 – – – 15,402 – 15,402
   2,378,811 (293,433) 2,085,378 3,238,193 (278,061) 3,163,183 2,253,759 (254,020) 1,999,739
Property and Equipment c) 3,652,166 21,892 3,896,046 3,505, 886 24,608 3,733,545 3,383,848 27,324 3,591,507
 b)

222,073

203,051

 180,335

  d)

(85)

  Intangible Assets d) 1,933,653 85 1,933,738 1,937,153 – 1,937,153 1,935,268 – 1,935,268

Deferred Financing Cost  19,832 – 19,832 – – – – – –
Restricted Term Deposits  200,000 – 200,000   100,000  –   100,000  100,000 – 100,000
   $  8,184,462 $  (49,468) $ 8,134,994 $  8,781,232 $   (50,402) $ 8,730,830 $   7,672,875 $  (46,361) $   7,626,514

LIABILITIES

  Current

   Bank indebtedness  $   136,534 $   – $   136,534 $   – $   – $   – $   144,875 $   – $   144,875
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

2,113,826 – 2,113,826 2,168,749 – 2,168,749 2,090,406 – 2,090,406

   Dividend payable  81,600 – 81,600 102,000 – 102,000 122,400 – 122,400
   Demand loan

125,000  – 125,000  – – – – – –

   Interest payable on Convertible debentures  – – – – – – 18,519 – 18,519
   Due to related parties   – – – – – – 125,430 – 125,430
   Current portion of long-term debt  1,314,209 – 1,314,209 756,000 – 756,000 138,000 – 138,000
   Current portion of finance lease obligations

97,395  – 97,395  43,471 – 43,471  44,091 – 44,091

3,868,564 – 3,868,564 3,070,220 – 3,070,220 2,683,721 – 2,683,721
Long-term Debt

399,750 – 399,750 1,039,250 – 1,039,250 988,887 – 988,887

Finance Lease Obligations

41,842 – 41,842 26,169 – 26,169 69,450 – 69,450
Convertible Debentures

– – – 521,857 – 521,857 518,387 – 518,387

4,310,156 – 4,310,156 4,657,496 – 4,657,496 4,260,445 – 4,260,445
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

  Share capital

8,321,132 – 8,321,132 8,996,170 – 8,996,170 9,036,272 – 9,036,272
Shares Alloted but Unissued

– – – – – – 25,440 – 25,440

Equity Component of Convertible Debentures

– – – 126,484 – 126,484 86,484 – 86,484
Exchangeable Preferred Shares

518,979 – 518,979 518,979 – 518,979 518,979 – 518,979

Contributed Surplus

3,002,301 – 3,002,301 3,070,253  – 3,070,253 3,278,779  – 3,278,779
Deficit a) (7,968,106) (71,360) (8,017,574) (8,588,150) (75,010) (8,638,552) (9,533,524) (73,685) (9,579,885)

c)

21,892

24,608

 27,324

3,874,306 (49,468) 3,824,838 4,123,736 (50,402) 4,073,334 3,412,430 (46,361) 3,366,069

$  8,184,462 $  (49,468) $ 8,134,994 $   8,781,232 $   (50,402) $ 8,730,830 $  7,672,875 $  (46,361) $   7,626,514

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income

Previous
GAAP

Effect of

IFRS
Transition

Re-
classification IFRSs

Previous
GAAP

Effect of

IFRS
Transition

Re-
classification IFRSs

 Note Three months ended December 31, 2010 Six months ended December 31, 2010

Revenues e)
$

1,798,305
$

(1,968) $   –
$

1,796,337
$

3,892,758 $   1,649 $   – 3,894,407
   Less: excise tax and provincial mark-up

378,724 – – 378,724 885,478 – – 885,478

   Net revenues

1,419,581 (1,968) – 1,417,613 3,007,280 1,649 – 3,008,929

   Cost of sales

840,885 – – 840,885 1,533,297 – – 1,533,297
   Gross margin

578,696 (1,968) – 576,728 1,473,983 1,649 – 1,475,632

  Expenses

   Depreciation c) 108,482 (1,358) – 107,124 232,276 (2,716) – 229,560

   Selling, general and administrative a) 897,365 40,355   – 934,117 1,686,784 3,650   – 1,686,831

e)  (3,603)

(3,603)

1,005,847 35,394 – 1,041,241 1,919,060 (2,669) – 1,916,391
   Loss before other income (expense)

(427,151) (37,362) – (464,513) (445,077) 4,318 – (440,759)

   Other Income (Expense)

   Interest on demand loan f) – – (22,723) (22,723) – – (40,223) (40,223)

   Interest on long-term debt and convertible debt f) (90,310) – 33,973 (56,337) (161,018) – 51,743 (109,545)
   Other expense

– – (11,250) (11,250) – – (11,250) (11,250)

   Interest income (expense)

1,020 – – 1,020 1,199 – – 1,199
   Other income e) 1,635 (1,635) –  – 5,252 (5,252) –  –
   Gain on settlement of accounts payable

– – – – – – – –

(87,655) (1,635) –  (89,290) (154,567) (5,252) –  (159,819)

Net Income (loss) and comprehensive loss for the period

  $(514,806) $   (38,997) $   –
  $

(553,803)
  $

(599,644) $   (934) $   –
$

(600,578)

  Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share

($0.01)   – – ($0.01)   ($0.01)   – – ($0.00)

  Weighted average number of common shares outstanding

46,680,437 – – 46,680,437 46,680,437 – – 46,680,437

RUSSELL BREWERIES INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

22.  TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STARDARDS (Continued)

a) Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, the Company included promotional and marketing

materials to be used in the normal course of business with inventory. Under IFRS, these are
considered a selling expense at the time the materials are purchased and received.  The impact
of the adjustment is $71,360 decrease of the beginning balance of equity as of July 1, 2010,